

No. 20-1621

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN BENNETT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, AFL-CIO; AFSCME LOCAL 672; MOLINE-COLE
VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 40; ATTORNEY GENERAL KWAME
RAOUL, in his official capacity; and ANDREA R. WAINTROOB, chair, JUDY
BIGGERT, GILBERT O'BRIEN JR., LYNNE SERED, and LARA SHAYNE,
members, of the Illinois Educational Labor Relations Board, in their official
capacities;

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois
No. 19-cv-04087
Hon. Sara Darrow

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JOANNE TROESCH, IFEOMA NKEMDI,
AND HYDIE NANCE.**

William L. Messenger
Frank D. Garrison
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org
fdg@nrtw.org

Counsel for the Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Illinois and Other Governments Are Resisting the Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>Janus</i> by Severely Restricting When Employees Can Stop Government Dues Deductions.	3
B. Escape Period Restrictions Compel Dissenting Employees to Subsidize Union Speech in Violation of Their First Amendment Rights.	5
C. Escape Period Restrictions Are Unconstitutional Unless Employees Waive Their First Amendment Right Not to Subsidize Union Speech.	7
D. A Valid Waiver Requires Clear and Compelling Evidence That the Waiver Was Knowing, Intelligent, and Voluntary and That Its Enforcement Is Not Against Public Policy.....	12
E. A Knowing and Intelligent Waiver Requires Proof Employees Were Notified of Their First Amendment Rights under <i>Janus</i>	14
F. Escape Periods Restricting When Employees Can Object to Paying for Union Speech Are Unenforceable as Against Public Policy	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATIONS.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 5397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	16
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Charles O. Finley & Co. v. Kuhn</i> , 569 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1978).....	10, 12
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 248, 258 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 457 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 1990), <i>rev'd</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	11
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	11
<i>Coll. Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	7, 12
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Republican Nat'l Comm. ("DNC")</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)	10, 12
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	10
<i>Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)	9, 10, 12
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	10
<i>Illinois State Employees Union, Council 34 v. Lewis</i> , 473 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1972).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 100</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	18
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y v. City of N.Y.</i> , 1114 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Lowary v. Lexington Local Bd. of Educ.</i> , 903 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Sambo’s Restaurants, Inc. v. Ann Arbor</i> , 663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981).....	9, 16
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	13, 17, 20
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5
<i>Weyandt v. Pennsylvania State Corr. Officers Associations</i> , No. 1:19-CV-1018, 2019 WL 5191103 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2019).....	4
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19 §1304.....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §89-4(c)	4
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 315/6(f).....	2, 3, 8, 18

115 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/11.1(a)..... 2, 3, 8, 18
N.J. Stat. Ann. §52:14-15.9e..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom,
2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 545 (J. Boyd ed. 1950) 5, 7
